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Opinion No. 191. 

Schools and School Districts-College 
Junior-Junior College-Budget, ' 

School-Levy, School. 

Held: Funds for the operation and 
and maintenance of iunior col­
leges may be provided for under 
Chapter 158, Laws of 1939 by 
inclusion 0 f the neces~ary 
amount in the high school 
b~dget and/or by charging tui­
tion for each student, which tui­
tion should not exceed $125.00 
per year. Both of these methods 
may be followed simultaneously 
in raising the necessary funas. 

Mr. E. W. Popham 
County Attorney 
Dawson County 
Glendive, Montana 

Dear Mr. Popham: 

August 9, 1946. 

You have requested my opinion con­
cerning the method ·of providing for the 
annuaJ expenses of a junior college. 

JUnior colleges may be established 
under the provisions of Chapter 158 
Laws of 1939. Section 9 of Chapte; 
158 reads as follows: 

"The county high school board or 
district high school board shaH be 
autho~i~ed to include in their budget 
a suffiCient sum to operate and main­
tain the junior college departments 
as herein provided, the amount of 
such budget to be left to their deter­
mination. Such boards are also em­
powered in their discretion, when 
they sha!l. deem it necessary, to 
charge tUItion at a maximum rate of 
not exceeding one hundred twenty­
five and no/l00 ($125.00) dollars 
per year for attendance at junior col­
leges established under the terms of 
this act." 

From the above it is apparent that 
two sources of revenue are availabl~ 
for the operation and maintenance of 
the junior college department. First, 
the board of trustees of the high school 
may provide in their budget for such 
expenses and a levy made in the same 
manner as a levy for high school pur­
poses. The second method is to charge 
tuition which cannot exceed $125.00 per 
year for each pupil attending the junior 
college. . 

The use of the phrase "the amount 
of such budget to be left to their de­
termination" indicates that the legis­
lature does not contemplate limiting 
the nec~ssary funds for the operation 
and mamtenance of the junior college 
and gave broad discretionary powers to 
the. board in fixing the budget for 
junior colleges. 

It is therefore my opinion that funds 
for. the operation and maintenance of 
JUnior colleges may be provided under 
c;hapter 158, Laws of 1939, by inc1u­
sl.on of the necessary amounts in the 
~Igh ~cJ"lOol budget and/or by charg­
I,;g tUItIOn for each student, which tui­
tion shall not exceed $125.00 per year. 
~oth of these methods may be followed 
simultaneously in raising the necessary 
funds. 

Sincerely yours, 
R. V. BOTTOML Y, 
Attorney General 

Opinion No. 192. 

County Commissioners-Elections­
Nominations-Candidate, When 

One Becomes a. 

Held: To .comply with Article XVI, 
Section 4. Montana Constitu­
tion, a person seeking office of 
county commissioner must actu­
ally have lived and maintained 
a home. where he was person­
ally present. within his particu­
lar commissioner district for at 
l~ast two years preceding the 
time when he files his petition 
for nomination. Removal of 
such residence from his particu­
lar commissioner district-sub­
sequent to his filing the petition 
for nomination but prior to elec­
tion-;-does not disqualify such a 
c~ndidate for county commis­
Sioner, so long as he remains an 
elector of the county he seeks 
to represent. 

Mr. M. L. Parcells 
County Attorney 
Stillwater County 
Columbus, Montana 

Dear Mr. Parcells: 

August 9, 1946. 

You have stated this problem: 
An unexpired term on the board of 

county commissioners is to be filled 
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